the purpose of being recorded, and shall have no validity whatever.

3. Any person who shall plat any such land and cause the same to be recorded without submitting the map thereof to such common council, shall forfeit not more than one hundred dollars and any register of deeds who shall wilfully record any such map or plat without the evidence of its approval by the common council attached thereto, as herein provided, shall forfeit not more than one hundred dollars. All forfeitures incurred under this section shall be sued for or recovered in the name of such cities.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1909.

No. 480, A.]

[Published May 13, 1909.

## CHAPTER 122.

AN ACT to amend section 755 of the statutes, relating to the official bond required of the register of deeds.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 755 of the statutes is amended to read: The bond of the register of deeds shall be in Section 755. the sum of three thousand dollars, with two or more sureties, and conditioned, in substance, as follows: Whereas, the above bounden.....was elected to the office of the register of deeds in the county of.....on the therefore, the condition of the above obligation is such, that if the said......and his deputies shall faithfully. correctly and impartially perform all the duties of said office, and shall deliver to his successor in office all books, records, maps, deeds, mortgages, papers and other things belonging to said office, then the above obligation shall be void; otherwise to be and remain in full force. In counties having a population of one hundred and fifty thousand or more such bond of the register of deeds conditioned for the accuracy of his work and the faithful, correct and impartial performance of the duties of such office, shall be in such sum not less than three thousand dollars as the county board of such county may prescribe and require, and the register of deeds in any such county shall, in addition to \* \* \* such bond \* \* \*, execute to the county and deliver to it and file with the county clerk thereof a bond in \* \* \* such sum \* \* not less than ten thousand dollars as the county board of such county may prescribe and require, with two or more sufficient sureties, conditioned for the faithful accounting for and paying over to the county treasurer all money which may come into his hands as such officer, or into the hands of his deputy or assistants for him.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1909.

No. 400, A.]

[Published May 13, 1909.

## CHAPTER 123.

AN ACT to amend chapter 291, laws of 1889, and chapter 234, laws of 1907, relating to the county court of Walworth county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to chapter 291, laws of 1889, a new section to read: Section 4m. The county judge of the county of Walworth may appoint and remove at pleasure an assistant register in probate, and in the absence of, or during the disability of the register in probate, the assistant register in probate shall have all the powers and perform all the duties of the register in probate, and during such time shall receive the compensation provided by law for such register in probate, to be deducted from his salary.

Section 2. Section 16 of chapter 234, laws of 1907, is amended to read: Section 16. 1. Jurors shall be chosen for each term of said court by the same persons and in the same manner as jurors in the circuit court and all provisions of law, rules and practice relating to the selection, qualifications, duties and compensation of jurors in the circuit court shall be applicable to said county court, except as otherwise provided herein.

- 2. No jurors shall be summoned to attend upon any term of said court unless it shall appear to the satisfaction of the judge that a jury panel is necessary.
- 3. At least six days before each term, unless otherwise ordered by the judge, the clerk shall, in the presence of the